
AGENDA 

Grand Haven Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, June 26, 2018 – 7:00 pm 

 
 

I. Call To Order 
 

II. Roll Call 
 

III. Approval of the May 22, 2018 ZBA Meeting Minutes 
 

IV. New Business 
A. ZBA Variance Application No. 18-04 – Gaasch  
B. ZBA Variance Application No. 18-05 – Kobel  
C. 2017 ZBA Report 

 
V. Reports 

 
VI. Extended Public Comments (Limited To Four (4) Minutes Please).  

 
VII. Adjournment 
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MEETING MINUTES 
GRAND HAVEN CHARTER TOWNSHIP  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MAY 22, 2018 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

The regular meeting of the Grand Haven Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals was 
called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Vice-Chair Slater.  
 

II. ROLL CALL 
Board of Appeals members present: Slater, Behm, Loftis, Hesselsweet, & Rycenga (Alternate) 
Board of Appeals members absent: Voss 
Also present:  Community Development Director Fedewa, and 

Assistant Zoning Administrator Hoisington. 
 
Without objection, Fedewa was instructed to record the minutes for the meeting. 

 
III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
Without objection, the minutes of the March 27, 2018 meeting were approved.   
 

IV. NEW BUSINESS 
A. ZBA Case #18-03 – Dimensional Variance – Fahndrich 

 
Party Requesting Variance:  Diane Edward-Fahndrich  
Applicant Address:   16917 Pierce Street 
Parcel Number:   70-07-28-400-002 
Subject Location:   16989 Pierce Street 

   
Diane Edward-Fahndrich is seeking a dimensional variance to divide the subject 
property into 3-acre, and 17-acre parcels and encumber the 17-acre parcel with a 
conservation easement to prevent future development. The Rural Preserve (RP) 
district requires a minimum lot area of 10-acres. 

 
Fedewa provided an overview of the application through a memorandum dated May 18th.  
 
Following the initial discussions, the Vice-Chair invited the applicant to speak: 

• Expressed her desire to preserve the existing natural features, and has been a goal of 
herself and her late father.  

• Learned that a conservation easement could ensure the preservation goals are met. 
 
 The Board discussed the four standards and noted the following: 
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• This is certainly a unique case. 

• Inquired how property taxes would be affected. 

o Per staff, taxes remain as-is, but if the property is ever sold at arms-length the 
values would uncap, except for the portion covered by the conservation 
easement. Thus, the Township would not experience any loss of property tax 
revenue. 

• Confirmed the Land Conservancy of West Michigan would manage and enforce the 
easement, which would include a prohibition on additional land divisions and 
development. 

• Land would remain privately owned. If sold in the future the conservation easement 
would continue to “run with the land” and encumber the property. 

• Little Pigeon Creek has a very large floodplain and associated wetlands. 

• Remaining 3-acre parcel would continue to be zoned RP and would be legally 
conforming because of the variance. 

• Land divided into 3- and 17-acres for equitable distribution of assets from the estate of 
the applicant’s parents. 

• It was noted the applicant is also including 15-acres of her own property to include in 
the conservation easement, bringing the total preserved area to 32-acres. 

• Inquired if other conservation easements exist in the Township. 

o Per staff, yes—several exist and those that contain floodplain and/or wetland 
are included in the FEMA CRS Open Space Preservation category. 

• It was strongly noted—if this variance is approved it will be a precedence setting case 
for the Township. 

 
Standard No. 1 – Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances: 

• Exceptional presence of floodplain and wetlands rendering the majority of the land 
unbuildable. 

• A 10-acre/10-acre division would result in the northern parcel being landlocked, which 
may render it unbuildable as well. 

• Per survey, the parent parcel is just shy of 330-feet in width and the RP district has a 
1:4 depth to width ratio, so a true 10-acre/10-acre division would not meet that 
requirement. 

 
Ayes: Slater, Behm, Loftis, Hesselsweet, Rycenga 
Nays: None 
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Standard No. 2 – Substantial property right: 

• Property would remain in its current condition. Thus, enabling the property owners to 
continue the necessary preservation and enjoyment of their substantial property right. 

• The conservation easement would preserve the existing conditions of the property and 
protect the natural ecosystem that is present. 

• Preserving this type of land in perpetuity is a goal identified in the Resilient Master 
Plan. 
 

Ayes: Slater, Behm, Loftis, Hesselsweet, Rycenga 
Nays: None 
 

Standard No. 3 – Will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent parcels, or material impact 
on the intent and purpose of the Ordinance: 

• The natural condition of the property will remain intact in perpetuity with the 
encumbrance of a conservation easement. Thus, there will be no detriment or impact to 
adjacent residents. 

• The Township’s prerogative of preventing dense development in a rural area is satisfied 
by the conservation easement because it prohibits future land divisions and 
development on the encumbered property. 

• The request is consistent and supports the Statement of Intent for the Rural Preserve 
district, as stated in the Zoning Ordinance. 

• Board noted that no correspondence was received. 
 
Ayes: Slater, Behm, Loftis, Hesselsweet, Rycenga 
Nays: None 
 

Standard No. 4 – Request is not of such a recurrent nature as to make reasonably practical the 
formulation of a general regulation: 

• This type of unique request for a variance has never come in front of the Board before. 
It is highly unique, and mutually beneficial. 

• This case will set a precedence that future variance requests to divide land that does not 
comply with minimum lot area requirements will result in the need to place a 
conservation easement over the property. It is highly unlikely a similar situation such 
as this will occur as it is a high burden to meet, and thus reinforcing the Township’s 
design requirements for each zoning district. 

 
Ayes: Slater, Behm, Loftis, Hesselsweet, Rycenga 
Nays: None 
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Motion by Loftis, supported by Behm, to approve a dimensional 
variance from Section 21.02 to approve a land division in the Rural 
Preserve district to result in 3-acre and 17-acre child parcels at 16989 
Pierce Street. This approval is conditioned upon the 17-acres being 
encumbered by a conservation easement that prevents future 
development of the land. Approval of this variance is based upon this 
Board’s findings that all four standards have been affirmatively met. 
Which motion carried unanimously, as indicated by the following roll 
call vote: 

 
Ayes: Slater, Behm, Loftis, Hesselsweet, Rycenga 
Nays: None 
Absent: Voss 

 
V. REPORTS 

 Next Zoning Ordinance Update Committee meeting is June 28th at 6pm. 
 

VI. EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENTS – None  
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Without objection, the meeting was adjourned at 7:28 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Stacey Fedewa 
Acting Recording Secretary 
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Community Development Memo 
 
 DATE:  June 20, 2018 
 
 TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 FROM: Cassandra Hoisington, Assistant Zoning Administrator 

Stacey Fedewa, Community Development Director 
    

RE:  15195 Lakeshore Drive – Dimensional Variance Application No. 18-04 
 
 
PARCEL INFORMATION 

Owner/Applicant Joy Gaasch 
Property Address 15195 Lakeshore Drive 

Parcel Number 70-03-32-226-006 
Lot Size 0.43 Acres (18,630 sqft) 

Lot Type Corner Lot 

Zoning 
R-1 Single Family 
Residential 

Required  
Setbacks for a 288 

sqft Accessory 
Structure 

Rear – 10 feet 
Side – 10 feet 

Dwelling – 25 feet 

Requested Setbacks 
for a 288 sqft 

Accessory Structure 

Rear – 5 feet 
Side – 5 feet 
Dwelling – 20 feet 
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ZBA APPLICATION 

 
The applicant is requesting a 
dimensional variance from section 
20.03.1.K.2 of the Zoning Ordinance 
for an accessory building. There are 
currently two legally non-conforming 
sheds on the property that are past their 
useful life. The applicant is proposing 
to replace these sheds with one shed that 
is 16’ x 18’ in size.  
 
The applicant is requesting the 
dimensional variance due to the 
existing septic tank and drainfield, 
which encumbers the majority of the 
rear yard.  
 
The applicant will provide information 
regarding the history of the private 
septic system, and has provided a rough 
sketch identifying the affected areas:  
 
In addition, the proposed shed will resemble: 
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To authorize a dimensional variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this Ordinance, 
the ZBA shall apply the following standards and make an affirmative finding as to each of the matters 
set forth in the standards. 
 
STANDARD 1 

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property that do 
not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning classification.  
 

The subject property is encumbered by the existing septic tank and drainfield in the 
rear yard. The ZBA will need to make a determination as to whether this standard 
is met given the circumstances of this case. 

 
STANDARD 2 

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar 
to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity, provided that 
possible increased financial return shall not of itself, be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance. 
 

A property of this size is entitled to one accessory building up to 600 sqft and a 
second shed up to 120 sqft. The applicant is proposing a 288 sqft building to store 
general lawn equipment. The ZBA will need to make a determination as to whether 
or not this standard is met given the circumstances of this case. 

 
STANDARD 3 

Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and will not 
materially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance or the public health, safety, and general 
welfare of the community. 
 

No correspondence was received for this application (as of June 21st). Unafflicted 
property owners are able to achieve their property right of accessory buildings. The 
ZBA will need to make the determination as to whether this standard is met given 
the circumstances of this case and the findings on standards 1 and 2. 

 
STANDARD 4 

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended use of said property for 
which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make reasonably practical 
the formulation of a general regulation for such condition or situation, a part of this Ordinance. 
 

Between the layout of this lot and the existing septic system, it is difficult, if not 
impossible, to meet the accessory structure setback requirements for buildings of 
this size in the Zoning Ordinance. This is not the case for the majority of properties 
within the Township. The ZBA will need to make the determination as to whether 
this standard is met. 

 
 

VARIANCE STANDARDS 
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SAMPLE MOTIONS 
 
If the ZBA determines each standard has been affirmatively met, the following motion can be 
offered: 
 

Motion to approve a dimensional variance from Section 20.03.1.K.2 for a 16’ x 
18’ accessory building at 15195 Lakeshore Drive that will result in a Rear Yard 
setback of 5-feet, Side Yard setback of 5-feet, and a 20-foot setback from the 
dwelling. Approval of this variance is based upon this Board’s findings that all four 
standards have been affirmatively met. 

 
However, if the ZBA determines each standard as not been affirmatively met, the following motion 
can be offered: 
 

Motion to deny a dimensional variance from Section 20.03.1.K.2 to construct an 
accessory building at 15195 Lakeshore Drive. Denial of this variance is based upon 
this Board’s findings that all four standards have not been affirmatively met. 
 

If the ZBA determines that more information is needed to make an affirmative finding, the following 
motion can be offered: 
 

Motion to table the dimensional variance application for 15195 Lakeshore Drive, 
and direct the applicant and/or staff to provide the following information: 

1. List items. 
 
 
 
Please contact me prior to the meeting with questions or concerns. 
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Community Development Memo 
 
 DATE:  June 22, 2018 
 
 TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 FROM: Stacey Fedewa, Community Development Director 
   Cassandra Hoisington, Assistant Zoning Administrator 
 

RE:  11837 Garnsey Avenue – Dimensional Variance Application No. 18-05 
 
  
PARCEL INFORMATION 

Owner/Applicant 
Paul & Suzanne Kobel 
Dennis Dryer – Dryer 
Architectural Group PLC 

Property 
Address 11837 Garnsey Avenue 

Parcel Number 70-07-21-102-012 

Lot Size 1.1 Acres  

Lot Type Waterfront Lot 

Zoning R-1 Single Family 

Required 
Setbacks 

Side 1: 15 feet  

House: 25 feet 

Requested 
Setbacks 

Side 1: 4’-3” feet 

House: 6 feet 
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ZBA APPLICATION 
 
The applicant is 
requesting a dimensional 
variance from section 
20.03.1.K.2 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to bring a 
legally nonconforming 
accessory structure into a 
conforming status via a 
variance. The request is 
necessary because the 
property owner is going 
to rebuild the existing 
house and staff cannot 
approve the site plan for the new house with the noncompliant setbacks of the accessory building. 
 
To reiterate—the variance would allow buildings to remain in their current locations. Although the 
house will be rebuilt and have a larger second story, the footprint of the house will remain the same, 
and the house already conforms to the R-1 setback requirements. The issue here is, once you remove 
the house it has to comply with all setbacks, including the setback for an accessory building. That is 
why the variance is being requested. 
 
A DEQ permit was obtained for the initial project, but as noted in the narrative, the applicant 
discovered the foundation was in poor shape and decided to repour the foundation before investing 
a significant amount of money in rebuilding the house. 
 
Staff has confirmed with the DEQ that the applicant has submitted an 
amendment application. The DEQ is still waiting for the new septic 
permit, but their office said their initial review of the plans show a straight 
forward application and it does not raise any concerns. 
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To authorize a dimensional variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this Ordinance, 
the ZBA shall apply the following standards and make an affirmative finding as to each of the matters 
set forth in the standards. 
 
STANDARD 1 

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property that do 
not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning classification.  
 

A portion of the subject property is within the Critical Dune Area, and the 
construction project is within the High Risk Erosion Area. Both structures are 
currently in existence. Applicant wants to rebuild the house without increasing the 
nonconformity and without disturbing additional sensitive landscapes. The ZBA 
will need to make a determination as to whether this standard is met given the 
circumstances of this case. 

 
STANDARD 2 

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar 
to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity, provided that 
possible increased financial return shall not of itself, be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance. 
 

The R-1 zoning district allows a single-family dwelling as a use permitted by right, 
and the size of the property entitles the owner to install two accessory buildings 
with a combined floor area of 960 sqft. The accessory building is an existing 
structure. The dwelling would be rebuilt on the same foundation and would 
continue to comply with the R-1 setbacks. The ZBA will need to make a 
determination as to whether this standard is met given the circumstances of this 
case. 

 
STANDARD 3 

Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and will not 
materially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance or the public health, safety, and general 
welfare of the community. 
 

Two items of correspondence have been received—one that objects, and the other 
giving support. The accessory building is an existing structure and the dwelling 
would be rebuilt on the same foundation, which does not increase the existing 
nonconformities. Also, if the dwelling did not have an attached garage, the 
ordinance would permit a 600 sqft accessory building to be located 6-feet from the 
dwelling. The ZBA will need to make the determination as to whether this standard 
is met given the circumstances of this case and the findings on standards 1 and 2. 

VARIANCE STANDARDS 
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STANDARD 4 

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended use of said property for 
which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make reasonably practical 
the formulation of a general regulation for such condition or situation, a part of this Ordinance. 
 

Property is subject to the High Risk Erosion Area, and if the dwelling was moved 
to a location that complied with the accessory building setbacks it would disturb 
other sensitive landscapes and then could be subject to Critical Dune Area 
regulations as well. Further, obtaining a compliant setback between the dwelling 
and accessory building would still not alleviate the side yard setback encroachment 
along the north property line. Thus, the nuances of this case based on the various 
decision-making methods make it unique. The ZBA will need to make the 
determination as to whether this standard is met. 

 

SAMPLE MOTIONS 
 
If the ZBA determines each standard has been affirmatively met, the following motion can be 
offered: 
 

Motion to conditionally approve a dimensional variance from Section 
20.03.1.K.2 to allow an existing 828 sqft accessory building remain in place at 
11837 Garnsey Drive. This will result in a 6-foot setback from the dwelling and a 
4’-3” setback from the side lot line. Approval of this variance is conditioned upon 
the applicant providing an amended DEQ permit that allows the dwelling to be 
reconstructed on the same footprint. Approval of this variance is based upon this 
Board’s findings that all four standards have been affirmatively met. 

 
However, if the ZBA determines each standard as not been affirmatively met, the following motion 
can be offered: 
 

Motion to deny dimensional variance from Section 20.03.1.K.2 to allow an 
existing accessory building to remain in its current location at 11837 Garnsey 
Drive. Denial of this variance is based upon this Board’s findings that all four 
standards have not been affirmatively met. 
 

If the ZBA determines that more information is needed to make an affirmative finding, the following 
motion can be offered: 
 

Motion to table the dimensional variance application for 11837 Garnsey Drive, 
and direct the applicant and/or staff to provide the following information: 

1. List items. 
 
 
Please contact me prior to the meeting with questions or concerns. 



From: Cassie Hoisington
To: "john ehlert"
Cc: Stacey Fedewa
Subject: RE: ZBA Variance Request - 11837 Garnsey Ave
Date: Thursday, June 21, 2018 3:33:00 PM

Hi John,
 
Thank you for the email. I appreciate you taking the time to provide our office with your comments
and feedback.
 
I can understand your reasoning and desire to have the Township enforce both the local ordinances
and the subdivisions restrictive covenants. However, legally, that is not possible. Section 27.06.1 of
the Zoning Ordinance reads, “The Zoning Administrator shall not refuse to issue a permit when
conditions imposed by this Ordinance are complied with by the applicant despite violations of
contracts such as covenants or private agreements which may occur upon the granting of said
permit.”
 
For this reason, the Township can only focus on compliance with our local ordinances. That said, if
there is a violation of the subdivisions restrictive covenants you can certainly work with the HOA
and/or an attorney to require compliance. The only difference being, the covenants have to be
addressed privately and not through the public realm of local government.
 
Lastly, I encourage you to discuss your concerns and questions with the property owners—by either
visiting them at home, or attending the hearing and speaking with them before and/or after the
meeting.
 
Rest assured your correspondence below will be provided to the Zoning Board of Appeals for them
to read and take into consideration with their deliberations.
 
Again, thank you for your correspondence, and feel free to contact me if this raises further
questions.
 
Best regards,
 
Cassie Hoisington
Grand Haven Charter Township
Assistant Zoning Administrator
choisington@ght.org
P:616-604-6340
F:616-842-9419
 
 
 

From: john ehlert [mailto:johnehlertmd@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 20, 2018 5:07 PM

mailto:choisington@ght.org
mailto:johnehlertmd@hotmail.com
mailto:SFedewa@ght.org


To: Cassie Hoisington <choisington@ght.org>
Subject:
 

Cassandra Hoisington, Assistant Zoning Administrator                                               June
20,2018

Grand Haven Charter Township

13300 168th Avenue

Grand Haven, Mi 49417

 

 

Ms. Hoisington,

 

We are in receipt of your Public Notice regarding the dimensional variance requested by Paul
and Suzanne Kobel that would keep an existing 828ft-sq ft detached garage in its current
location resulting in a 4.25-foot side yard setback where 15-feet is required; and a 6-foot
setback from the house where 25-feet is required, which is in violation of Section 20.03.1.K.2
of the Zoning Ordinance.

 

 This location is essentially the street side property line of our property at 11853 Garnsey
Avenue, negatively impacting both the appearance and the value of our property.

 

It should also be noted that detached garages are not permitted in the Juniper Hills Subdivision
per the Covenants of the Juniper Hills Association.

 

We believe that the Juniper Hills Covenants and Grand Township Zoning Ordinances should
apply equally to all parties. 

 

Therefore this request for a dimensional variance should not be granted.

 

Sincerely, John and Rosanne Ehlert
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Community Development Memo 
 
 DATE:  June 21, 2018 
 
 TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 FROM: Cassandra Hoisington, Assistant Zoning Administrator 

Stacey Fedewa, Community Development Director 
    

RE:  2017 Zoning Board of Appeals Report 
 
 
The following annual report is submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals: 
 
ATTENDANCE 

 
There were 4 meetings of the ZBA during 2017. Below is the attendance record of each member: 

Member Excused 
Absence 

Unexcused 
Absence 

Meetings 
Attended 

Robertson (Chair)* 0 0 2 

Voss (Chair)** 0 0 4 

Slater (Vice-Chair) 1 0 3 

Loftis (Secretary)  0 0 4 

Behm (Trustee) 2 0 2 

Hesselsweet*** 0 0 1 

Rycenga (Alternate) 1 0 3 

* Robertson resigned 6/27/17 
** Voss appointed as Chair 10/24/17 
*** Hesselsweet appointed as member 8/14/17 
 

TRAINING 
 
It is noted the Township Board strongly encourages members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
avail themselves of training opportunities, which is a significant factor for reappointments (i.e., two 
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training sessions during each appointment period. Training completed as part of a member’s 
professional career can be applied to this training requirement). 
 

Member 2017 Training Session(s) 2015 – 2017 
Total Training 

Robertson (Chair) Strong Towns 4 

Voss (Chair) None 2 

Slater (Vice-Chair) ZBA Basic 3 

Loftis (Secretary)  ZBA Basic 1 

Behm (Trustee) None 0 

Hesselsweet MMMA, Cousins, 10 CE Hours 13 

Rycenga (Alternate) None 0 
 
COMMITTEES & JOINT SESSIONS 

 
There was one committee during 2017— Zoning Ordinance Update Subcommittee: 

Zoning Ordinance Update Subcommittee* 6 Meetings 

Loftis (ZBA Representative) 5 

Voss (ZBA Representative) 1 

Cousins (Planning Commission Representative) 2 

Wagenmaker (Planning Commission Representative) 6 

Gignac (Township Board Representative) 3 

Redick (Township Board Representative) 4 

* Voss resigned after first meeting, and replaced by Loftis. Redick resigned on 1/8/18. 
 

ACTIVITY 
 

Application 
Type Project Status 

Dimensional 
Variance 

Case 17-01: Deck (Reimink) Denied 

Case 17-02: Parking Lot (Spartan Stores Fuel LLC) Approved 

Case 17-03: Accessory Building (Hall) Approved* 

Case 17-04: Garage (Jansma) Approved 

Case 17-05: Elevated Walkway (Job and Mika) Approved 

* Conditional approval based upon applicant receiving a permit from the Ottawa County Environmental Health Department to relocate 
the Reserve Area drain field. 
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BUDGET 
 

Line Item 
Account Budget Item Budgeted Expenditures Percent Used 

702, 707, 715 Wages, FICA, Committee Pay $2,230 $1,940 87% 

801 Legal & Consulting $2,500 $286 11% 

802 Training, Dues, Subscriptions $300 $245 81% 

861 Travel & Mileage $100 $65 65% 

101-722 Total $5,130 $2,536 49% 

 
 
Please contact me prior to the meeting with questions or concerns. 
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